
James Hicks (1765-1837?) 
 
James, son of John and Elizabeth (Champney) Hicks, b. May 7, 1765.  (Cambridge VR, Births, 
349) 
 

Elizabeth Champney was Molly (Champney) Parkman’s sister. 
 
m. Theoda Kellogg? 
 
d. Dec. 14, 1837, a. 72, Bennington, VT 
(https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/22440257/james-hicks) 
 
Is this the same James Hicks or possibly a son? 
 

 
 
 
1776 May 3 (Friday). Also here is come James Hicks and his Brother William1 and lodge here.  
Jeremy with a View to living with me. 
 
1776 May 11 (Saturday).  Mrs. Hicks, waited on by her son Zechary, brings her son James to live 
with me till he shall be 14 Years old.  D.V.  They tarry here with us.  Being short of Hay, am 
forced to send her Horse to Mr. Nurse’s.   
 
1776 June 20 (Thursday).  Elias returns to Mr. Frost of Mendon -- has Squire Whipple’s Horse, 
and James Hicks goes to bring him back.   
 
1776 September 15 (Sunday).  When James Hicks went to the Cow yard for the Cows in the 
Morning, to drive them to the House to be milked, a young Cow (called the White Face) was 

																																																								
1William, son of John and Elizabeth, b. Feb. 11, 1767; Cambridge VR (Births), 350. 



fallen down dead, out Side the Cow Yard, an upper Rail down not far from the Place where she 
lay.  Sent for Deacon Wood, who with Joseph Chamberlin came [and bleed?] her.   
 
1776 November 2 (Saturday).  Sent James Hicks with an Horse to meet him.  He arrived about 
noon.   
 
1776 November 7 (Thursday).  James Hicks goes to Cambridge.   
 
1776 November 9 (Saturday).  James Hicks returned from Cambridge. 
 
1776 December 17 (Tuesday).  James Hicks has cut his Ankle with an Ax when he was at the 
ministerial Lot with Williams. 
 
1777 May 3 (Saturday).  James Hicks’s Hands sore that he can’t work.  
 
1777 May 14 (Wednesday).  N.B. James Hicks so lame by Reason of Sore Cracks in his Feet, 
that he can do very little service for me.   
 
1777 December 30 (Tuesday).  James Hicks is exceedingly exercised with chapped Feet and 
Hands. 
 
1778 May 12 (Tuesday).  James Hicks drives four young Creatures of my Son Baldwins, and 
four of my own, to go to Pasture, At Brookfield.   
 
1778 May 26 (Tuesday).  James Hicks leaves us, and goes to Cambridge.  I wrote by him to this 
Mother. 
 
 


